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MINISTRY OF EDUCATION 

DEPARTMENT OF HIGHER EDUCATION 

LOK SABHA 

STARRED QUESTION NO. 73 

ANSWERED ON 12.12.2022 

 

AMU MALAPPURAM CENTRE 

 

*73. SHRI RAJMOHAN UNNITHAN: 

 

Will the Minister of EDUCATION be pleased to state: 

 

(a) whether it has come to the notice of the Government that as per Advertisement No. 03/2019 

dated 25/10/2019 and Advertisement No. 02/2022(T) dated 31.05.2022 a lot of vacancies continue 

to exist in AMU Malappuram Centre for a long time since 2019 for non-Teaching posts of Private 

Secretary and teaching posts like Professors to Research Assistants; 

(b) if so, whether the Government has taken note that the process of recruitment is yet to take place 

and these posts are still vacant; 

(c) if so, the details thereof and the reasons therefor and the time by which these vacancies are 

likely to be filled; 

(d) whether sufficient funds have not been released to Malappuram Centre of AMU; 

(e) if so, the details of yearly requirements and allocation of funds to this Centre from 2019 to the 

current year; and 

(f) the time by which sufficient funds are likely to be released and if not, the reasons therefor? 

 

 

ANSWER 

 

THE MINISTER OF EDUCATION 

 

(SHRI DHARMENDRA PRADHAN) 

 

 

 

(a)  to (f) A statement is laid on the Table of the House. 

***** 

 

 



 

STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (f) OF LOK SABHA 

STARRED QUESTION NO.73 TO BE ANSWERED ON 12.12.2022 REGARDING “AMU 

MALAPPURAM CENTRE” ASKED BY SHRI RAJMOHAN UNNITHAN, HON’BLE 

MEMBER OF PARLIAMENT. 

 

(a) to (c) Central Universities are autonomous bodies, established under respective Central Acts. 

The teachers in Universities and Colleges are recruited as per Acts, Statutes, Ordinances, etc. of the 

respective Universities. Besides this, there are guidelines issued by the University Grants 

Commission (UGC) for appointment of teachers and other academic staff in Universities and 

Colleges. As per information provided from AMU, vide advertisement no. 03/2019(NT) dated 

25/10/2019, one post of Private Secretary was advertised and vide advertisement no. 02/2022(T) 

dated 31.05.2022, 2 posts of Assistant Professors were advertised for AMU Malappuram Centre.  

 (d) to (f) Funds are released to the University by UGC, enblock, for the main campus and centres 

together. University assesses the requirement based on demand projected by the Center and 

thereafter releases funds to these centres. The details of funds released to AMU Malappuram Centre 

from 2019 are as below: 

                                  

           (Rs. In Crore) 

Year Budget Allocated/ Released 

 

2019-20 

 

2.40 

2020-21 

 

2.40 

2021-22 

 

2.53 

2022-23 

 

4.23 

 

     **** 


